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Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8501.10.4020, 8501.40.2040, 8501.40.4040, 8501.10.4060
Rob Tripp, VP Strategic Sourcing

Smith Cooper International

2867 S. Vail Ave

Commerce, CA 90040

RE:
The tariff classification of electric actuators from Taiwan   

Dear Mr. Tripp:

In your letter dated April 5, 2016 you requested a tariff classification ruling.

The items in question are described electric actuators Model #’s SEA 1, SEA 3, SEA 4, SEA 8, SEA 13, SEA 35, SEA 57, SEA 3-4, and SEA 4-4.  Each actuator model consists of an electric motor, metal gearing, drive shaft, printed circuit board assembly that controls the operation of the electric motor, and the enclosure. 
The SEA 1 incorporates an AC electric motor with an output of 5 W.  The SEA 3 and SEA 4 incorporate an AC electric motor with an output of 10 W.  The SEA 8 incorporates an AC electric motor with an output of 40 W.  The SEA 13, SEA 35, and SEA 57 incorporate an AC electric motor with an output of 80 W.  You state that the AC motors are all single phase and are not gear motors. 

The SEA 3-4 and SEA 4-4 incorporate a DC motor with an output of 10 W.  You state that both DC motors used in the SEA 3-4 and SEA 4-4 actuator assemblies contain brushes.
In use, the actuators are intended to be attached to various types of valves for the purpose of controlling the valve remotely.  A typical usage for the electric actuators is in plumbing, HVAC, chemical, sanitary, and various industrial applications where an automated or remote actuation of the valves is required.  You state the motors are not imported with a valve.

The applicable subheading for the SEA 1, SEA 3, and SEA 4 actuators will be 8501.10.4020, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Electric motors…: Motors of an output not exceeding 37.5 W: Of under 18.65 W: AC.”  The rate of duty will be 4.4%.
The applicable subheading for the SEA 8 actuator will be 8501.40.2040, HTSUS, which provides for Electric motors…: Other AC motors, single-phase: Of an output exceeding 37.56 W but not exceeding 74.6 W: Other.  The rate of duty will be 3.3%.

The applicable subheading for the SEA 13, SEA 35, and SEA 57 actuators will be 8501.40.4040, HTSUS, which provides for "Electric motors …: Other AC motors, single-phase: Of an output exceeding 74.6 W but not exceeding 735 W: Other.  The rate of duty will be 4%.
The applicable subheading for the SEA 3-4 and SEA 4-4 will be 8501.10.4060, HTSUS, which provides for “Electric motors…: Motors of an output not exceeding 37.5 W: Of under 18.65 W: DC: Other.”  The rate of duty will be 4.4%.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at https://hts.usitc.gov/current.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Karl Moosbrugger at karl.moosbrugger@cbp.dhs.gov.

Sincerely,

Deborah C. Marinucci
Acting Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

